
Check No.

Receipt No.

--------
--
----aa--

--------

Amount

Amount

FEES PAID

FEES REFUNDED

l=::==:::;;::;::;==:::;~;==t·····-····•··-··················-···

Cert. Fee

Date

Date

TOTAL ...

4118 3.loo

............ ~ W, R l..S~·..···-····-·····-··· .

4118
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream a.....w.e.tl__····-·-·..······-······--···-······-··-·
Trib. of ········-···························-·········= Counfyi ofMc,.Y.:t:.OJA.L .

Use ···-·········-·-·······-······-··············--··-······ ..······························..······-·····-

Quantity of water·······-······-··········-··········-· No. Qf acres ,.L~ .
Name of ditch .

Date of priority t.\'.\Q.. .r.~b 2..-4..14.5.~ _ - .
In name of ········-····-······· _ .

··············✓··················· Adjudication, Vol. , 1;,ge_ ·············t·
App. N. G-402..... Per. No.&-./319. cert. No./1877.
Certificate cancelled ···········································-··..·············-······-··-·······

Notation made on record by ., .

le 'use /)

Place of hearing ·············-······-··-··············-·-······-··..··········-······-·············

pate ot oraer..2-2l-. vo..32., pee .d2
Date for application of water JQ..-:.J.:.i.J.. .
Proof mailed JJJN .._.6..1986 _ .
Proof received 7:: (f.--:...f!.6-.......................................... . •~•····G
ceranee ts8%I±8198a... vo.• .Sil

DEC 19 1986 50 55317

o. George$err .loo
By ··································-······-···········--··-··-···-··

Address .P.J..O..!..BoA._.32.0.-····--·····--··-··-··-··-
··--····I3C.t:.\.~.Q.~..,0R?978.Y.'4... _
···············-··········--···-··-······--···-······---....---

Change in _PQ u_ ·-····-······-··..··-·..····································
Date filed ....)0.n...8~...lil9 ······-•·- ..·-··-·········· .

Date of hearing ·······················································-···································

REMARKS

··-······-·····l-!.'::..!.. ~ l....!. ? !.....:! :~ .?:: <:!.l..~.:!. .£.c.../..~.r.:(__(:.~(.f-~·························-·········.. ·························-················-·
Erm130 sent JUL 3 1986.............-............................................................................................................................................................................. . . . . . ' . ' . . . . . . . . .

---·····.. .. -. . . .

.............................................................................................................................................................................................. .... . . . . . . . . . . . .

....._ - - Assef::.~-e--~•· - -s:.._· -- ..
Entered ';,y _ I

·· · ·· . . . Verified by--

....................................................................................................-................................................................... . . . . . . . . . . .

......................................................................................................................................................--................................. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

MORROW COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF GEORGE AND JERRY BULOW FOR )
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN PLACE )
OF USE OF WATER )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4118

0n January 8, 1979, an application was file3 7, the office of
the Water Resources Director by George and Jerry Bulow for approval of a
change in place of use of water from a well, pursuant to the provisions
of ORS 537.705.

The certificate recorded at page 41879, Volume 33, State Record
of Water Right Certificates, in the name of George S. Bulow, describes a
right which includes for the use of not to exceed 0.07 cubic foot per

second from a well for irrigation of a certain l. 8 acres in SE 1/4
SW l/4, 4.8 acres in SW l/4 SE l/4 and 5.6 acres in SE 1/4 SE 1/4,
Section 4, Township 3 North, Range 26 East, .M., with a date of priority
of March 2, 1959.

The authorized point of appropriation is located 1390 feet North
and 2390 feet West from the Southeast corner of Section 4, being within
the NW 1/4 SE L/4 of Section 4, Township 3 North, Range 26 East, .M.

The applicants herein, owners of the lands above described,
propose to sever the right therefrom and, without loss of priority, to
irrigate in lieu thereof a certain @Dacres in NE 1/4 SE 1/4,A.acres
in SW L/4 SE l/4 and 3acres in SE l/4 SE l/4 of said Section

Mr. Steven P. pplegate, atermaster, has filed a statement to
the effect that the proposed change in place of use may be made without
injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the
proposed change in place of use may be made without injury to existing

rights, the application should be approved.
NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change

in place of use, as described herein, without loss of priority, is
approved.

Volume 33, page 442



It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall be
applied to beneficial use on or before October 1, 1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page
41879, Volume 33, State Record of water Right Certificates, is canceled;
and in lieu thereof a new certificate be issued covering the balance of
the right NOT involved in this proceeding; and upon proof satisfactory to
the water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of
water to the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a
confirming certificate of water right shall be issued to the applicants
herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 21st day of July, 1980.

Volume 33, page 443



STATE OF OREGON
COl.iXT'i OF MORROW

RECEIVE5
JULl o 1986

!ATER RESOURCES DEpr
31.73, 2$coy

Proof of Appropriation of Water

<vame:GFGEAND"ERR"BU"­
\diress PO Box 320, Irrigon, Oregon 97844

Source of Supply: well #l

Permit: Transfer:----------- ----------------4118

Tributary of: Columbia River

Amount of Water: 0.07 cubic foot per second

Priority Date: March 2, 1959

Use: irrigation of 12 . 2 acres

Location and Point of Diversion: ----------------------
Range 26 East, WM

The description of land given below and as shown on the attached map corresponds to that
found to be irrigated:

7.9 acres NE 1/4 SE 1/4
1.0 acre SW l/4 SE 1/4
3.3 acres SE L/4 SE 1/4

Section 4
Township 3 North, Range 26 East, WM

I have read the above and foregoing proo! of approprlaticr. of water deiining the extent of
use of water under the . 9hange of place of use · approved by the order of
the_aterResources Director entered 7-21-80 ; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS VHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this )1_ day of ki;;h
198 •

'NW 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 4 , Township 3 North,

2641.'\
Legal owner ofte above described lands



REPORT ON LNSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER R TGHT FOR CHANGE IN: P9

POU
USF:

i\dd'l POD

County lJ\<SV\&:<~ifransfc No.

0 ld Ce rt i ficate No. _L/___._J_.i........,__7-J-f-------

- h,hkc, dt=
a»re.. b23a, Si. ,O 97Roy

Source of Supply , Trib of_......;..;;._=-='-----'---------
use r;;,A,,?r // :?::.-~
Amount of Water OLOJ c.f5
Priority Date \\"..a._,,._;L_ .J l /c;·s_q
Proposed Point of Diversion Ntvd-_se--1-~ ✓-~N.,f26C:, p)Jll,,,

I , ,

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7. Completion Date __.,_0_-___,_/-----=--'-'-----------------------

8. Place of Use:

.. -
Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract

Use for Which
Transfer Made

3N J/C _!=1 N &- c:.,~ 2pk a. ,,.
- - -

jeSw ~,=;-
v Cc...(__,,)-

ee ~ 3° aC

/.,.
7.

\ .--Po)

l a1/eb_

\
., -21-B6 I-



ro.eocce gee sco>. As 7 -enc aee>>
,,..-,?'&- c7U,J.Y 7~/41/t::' ..Z-- ,...C~ ?<--'...-f>c,,o:¥.::;;- A..;4.s ;,-~ ~A~ ,,,;,,e/ .Se'</ .S-€"" ✓.S

4..,,c_s:-?"//4/C#d aCr~ 2:o c::>//'?d?/ 77 ..S ~,,C,~
L",?"',a /,? .R'>/..rc:::-#.

MeCouse 78-/- lt
k?t!?A&>r~ /'7 '8,i;. 71'-"

2. CP

Z cP

7
✓,,,-,~ serer- 4-'.V4C>
c-A?oPJ' //fe:I.Y
;<,Or/. s /.YI:?/7----~.d✓-/

4..-'A?o-"A? ~G:".-r.7'S" C-XA/H/,</&',e



W f;.:. 'i;.;~ 1-i.:::..SOURCES DEPT
SL£MA. OREGON

Th"iS MAP Pld:iJA[~i:..D ~ _/

--~. - --~~---·
FROM INFOi"dllAT10N FURNISHED BY
THE APPLICAf;T.



l!i< T-0<;82-~ 1 *~* 0 REGO N WATER RESOURCES DEPART ME HT**>:
***WATER RIGHTS D 1 VIS IO H ***

PAGE 1
RUH ON; 3/20/81 AT; 9:0E

:Odi WATER R I G H T D A T A I N P U T

AME:EoG $ JKy ul-ow

ADDRESS: P, ox ?20
CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; Kl Gal, a( 9744

WM.DIST. tJ5 W.R.TYPEGfl STATUSi/RIV.MI.

PERMI1 NO.oG/1/t/ CERT!F. HO.

ORIG. No.(}tJOt:J.,t;J/1tJ?-J PREV. tW.{jO()tJt:Jlfo?-1 surER. trn.

STREAM-ID

COIISTR.COMPLT-->otj 'r'? )1~.? YR.LAST USED----->CANCEL YEAR--->

PRIORITY------> IF) IJ':l... I q t:;t:}

APPLICATION--->t:i/ 02' lq-Jt:iJ
PERMIT ISSUE-->o-, ,;z_ I / 1 ~ II
COHSTR.STRT.-->.07 ?-/ l41itJ

PUT TO USE----->.oq ~f /&/ f/ tJ
SURVEYED------->

CONCURRENCE---->

CERTirIED------>

LAST TRANS.DATE-->

EXAM. FEE---------> !l.aa.?
CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.INIT.----->

HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

POINT-OF-DIVERSION DATA;
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID

o3ol >o o4 p 1
RIV.MI. RATE

(J, t!?"7.£)

STATUS

ti
SOR P

f

** REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->** DATED--> I
*): F..p_✓_J_~-~}_f~-~- f.__~]_:)_f'_~ !1(__J:!:__ -----
-.:.·/;~ _[c?/<.. _>_'11 _ -edAN0 /!° 5 __e_p_f! _
PAI_aE._C-_A7A. A_-A722

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWHSP RNGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE : CNSMTV ACRES STATUS S OR P

00/ a6ate ¢9 J) A 1- 5" J fl ItJIJ 7,6o V f'

I
/) C ),6

I
D Dr 3.00i $fq1»

**--------------------------------------------

**--------------------------------------------
**--------------------------------------------
ftY--------------------------------------------

\','.G. ! S.

t-::-3 4-y-£$·,s4,·,-

_____ t,y __

' iL i



2CED
:, (. ; 2 9 1980

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN

place of use of water from a well

PURSUANT TO TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4118

, hereby certify that completion

of works and use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished by il-id'.4 , 19 ?a.
7

" Signatu• e

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)



T.41u8
RECEIVED

JAN 2 1979
WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
RR4I}EM, oREcoN

RECEIVED
FEB 81979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

I, ~~.?.!:".9.!? ~.1).9...~.!?.1:.~Y ~.':J..1.9.~ ~.~.~~.~.~ ..~~~~.~~ : .
(Nam e of applicant)

of ~.: ~.: ~~ ~.?~ , ..l.f.'t.~S<?..r:i ,
(Malling address) 481 -6492 (Cil)')

State of ....9gn................,97844.....,AS!-49)......., do hereby make application for change
(Zip Cade) (Phone number}

Place of Use
·····································----················· ..··•······················-·················••·--•·····································································································

(In point or diversion; place or use; use heretofore made oI the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? Y.e.s .
(It not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? N~L If so, give title of proceedings
<Yes or No}

·················-·················•················..·············································································- number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .....Xe.s............................ If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit ....S-!l9.................. Number of certificate ..41879.........-...

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ~ ~~.!.!.. .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? .....March..2, l.<).5.9 - .

6. The authorized point of diversion is located ..L~~.Q ft N and .f?..9.P ft W from the S.E .
(N. or S.} CE. orW.)

corner ot.Se... being within the .!!M..., SE.... of Section..A....... Tp. .2N........ R. ..26E........ W.M.,
(No. N. or S .) (No, E.•or W.J

in the county of M9.f.f..9.W....................... The name of the ditch used is ··-···········································--··········-···.. ······

NOTE : Answer question It the nppllc.lUon Is for chnnge in point o[ dlvc,rslon.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located ft and ft from the .
(N, or s.) (E. orW.)

corner of···············-······-···· being withln the ¼ ..-¾ of Section Tp R. _ W.M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is ·--····· _ _ .

. ,

Form 690- 4·0 1-77



' .
8. The use to which the water is applied is !.r:T.i.9~.t.i.9.fL : .

(lrrtgnt.lOD, Mlnlnll. Power. MonuJactutlng, etc.)

Location pf area irrigated, or place of use if other than_ irrigation:

.
Range

Toa.ii·' . E. orw. or
North or South Willamette Meridian Section List ~~- ~~ o! Section Number Acres To Be lrril?Dk<I.

I
_

I

,-3N .• " 26 4
' .
' ..

- .- ; "·+ "17 2 . ...: ·. LdlB .
»a ·7. SE¼ SW¼ l,S \

SW½ SE¾ 4.8
SE¼ SE± .5.€

(U more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Y.e.s .
(I! not owner, explain your lnlerestl

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? N~L. ..
(Yes or Nol

NOTE: Answer queslfons 11. 12 nnd 13 U appllcatlon Is !or change In use or place of use.

, ii) Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

clu~g taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? AfD. .
(Answer Yes or No)

12/ 1 not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
/

NATIJRE OF ENCUlll:BRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .._!.r::r..L9~.t..!2D - .
(ln:lgaUon, power, mlrun11. manufnc1urlnc, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rnnsc
Township E. or w. or

North or South Wlllnmette Mcrldlon Sccllon LLst !-! o£ Section Numb= Acres ToBe Irrigated

3N 26E 4

IA.,Je NE SE - 7 G --

SE, s£ l. 6

SE SE 3.0
.,.

(lfmore spncc reqlllred, nttnch i.eparotc 1bect)



• ..• J.
d

14. Reasons for the proposed changes are .....To.cut.down..on.. ..1.9.0.0.r:..~.o.s.t..an~Lmor..e...efficient......

use of water.···············-------··················································································································-········································-·································

- .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before $.tc;i.r.t~~:L .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before J.une....1., .1.9.1.9. .

Remarks .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, .......George..9.0.0..).i;ir.r::y B.!J.l.O.'tl - , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

m witness Whereot, 1 have hereunto set my hana as .2') aa, r 'Seeney,i6?
1o-ydI.

·~···-~~·~i·;;~;ii~~i; .

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 'i:...[ day of D..~.b.LY , 19')_8

[Notarial Seal) 'z.tJ~ _rl GJ:ij,t~ .666]- rsrors
My com.mission expires .~.....2;.../f..8V......



TO:

STATE OF OREGON

TRANSFERS, WATER RIGETS DIVISION

INTEROFFICE MEMO

..
SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 1'//t:B

n TE NAs or Gaea ±see,ySo

In my opinion the proposed chanze

~ be mad_&..:::Tithout_ inJUIX) would

Headgate notices~ have not

which serves this right.

result inin.jury to existing water rights.

been issued for diversions-from the source

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?

In my opinion the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion •••

(2) When in the judgement of the watermnaster it becomes necessary •••

* The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other
water rights because _

(yes or no)

kk
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T.3N., R.26E., WM.

~P..f'/.MARY rROM NCRTH Well

~PK/MARY rRoM St>urN WE<(L

,,,,,,Pyeot fore et
~s,,,.,.,,,,.,.,.,NrA£ ,..,.,,,,,,. NOKTH INE<'L

eNt>.('rN w.r.LL

.SOUrll W.rU.

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

G-1402 G-I319 south Well
Application Na. G:!A!! Permit No. G:]284 North welt

IN NAME OF

GEORGE S. BULOW
JUN1 8 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEP
SALEM, OREGON



--~_~--__...--=-z~-i:5::---TrA,;T,=-E OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:

Tony Holcomb

Sam Allison 5h,-

DATE: April 9, 1980

SUBJECT: Transfers by George and Jerry Bulow

I am sending transfer applications Nos. 4118 and 4119, in the
names of George and Jerry Bulow, along with a new transfer applica­
tion to you. Please tell the Bulows to:

1. Drill the new well first; determine if it has capacity to irrigate
the property listed in T-4119. If so, modify T-4119 to show the new
well in item 7, hence no publication cost and no third application.

2. Make sure that the new well is a direct replacement for the existing
north well: same depth- , same size, same aquifer.

Then, if Mr. Bulow still wants to transfer the POA to the south well with
T-4119, then back to the new north well with a new application, he should
be aware that the publication of T-4119 takes 30 days, plus a 30 day
period for protests to be filed. After that the order approving T-4119
can be written, then the new application can be filed.

The new application would also require the publication fees and time.

lcj

3ntins
cycled
trials
125.1307

----- ----------



INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE:~/4

SUBJECT:

>,e tee reuse tease tl8 ¥tg ¢ea.
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,!'.... Water Resources Department

MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

July 6, 1979

George &G Jerry Bulow
P.O. Box 320
Irrigon, Oregon 97844

RE: Files Nos. T-4118, T-4119

Gentlemen:

I am enclosing your transfer applications Nos. 4118 and 4119,
together with the supporting maps. The acreage listings in items Nos.
8 and 13 on the applications are not in agreement with the acreage
noted on the supporting maps and some of the areas shaded on the maps
are not in agreement with the number of acres noted.

For example: Item No. 8 on application No. 4118 lists 5.2 acres
in the NW; Sa to be divested of the right while the map notes 3.0 acres
and the area to be divested of the right in the SE NE; of Section 4,
according to the area shaded is only about 1.0 acre instead of the 2.0
acres noted.

Rather than attempt to transfer parts of the rights to new
locations to complete the circles you wish to irrigate, it may be best
to prepare a single map showing the lands you wish to have under each
water right; list in items No. 8 on each application the entire acreage
under each right; and complete items No. 13 by listing the acreages to
be covered by. each right. Filing in this manner will require additional
recording fees, but it may simplify the matter.

As mentioned in my earlier correspondence, it will be necessary
for you to submit a statement from Prudential Insurance, holder of the
mortgage, advising that they are in agreement with your proposed changes.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJO: lcj
cc: Tony Holcomb, Assistant atermaster
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Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

May 17, 1979

William I. Porfily
l'latermaster, District #5
P.O. Box 968
Pendleton, Oregon 97801

RE: File No. T-4118, T-4119

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Bill:

Transfer applications Nos. 4118 and 4119, in the names of
George and Jerry Bulow, together with four maps prepared on tracing
paper and prints of each, are enclosed.

Nill you please again review the ..areas illustrated on the sup­
porting maps. Some of the areas shaded still are not in agreement
with the number of acres noted. For example: The area illustrated
in the N; Sq under certificate 41879 is less than the 5.2 acres
noted.

ill you also check the area in the N; SEa. The area left
unshaded in the northeasterly part is only about 2 acres. If so, this
would indicate that about 34 acres of right under certificate 41878
would be transferred instead of the 32.4 acres presently noted.

It will be necessary for George and Jerry Bulow to submit a
statement from Prudential Insurance, holder of the mortgage, advising
that they are in agreement with the proposed changes. I am also en­
closing the report form which you may complete and submit.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj
cc: George G Jerry Bulow



ROBERT W STRAUB
vtrwa

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

Januayr 9, 1979

George & Jerry Bulow
P.O. Box 320
Irrigon, Oregon 97844

RE: Files No. T-4118, T-4119

Gentlemen:

Your two water right transfer applications for approval of changes
in place of use and point of appropriation from ground water, together with
supporting maps, were received January 2, 1979. The fees in the total amount
of $131 were received January 8, 1979. Our receipts No. 8399 and 8400 are
enclosed.

I am returning your two transfer applications with the four supporting
maps along with a copy of this letter to Mr. William I. Porfily, our repres­
entative for your area. It will be necessary to make some corrections on the
applications and maps. I have discussed this will Mr. Porfily and he will
contact you in regard to any corrections or additions.

The proposed results, as indicated on your applications, are not, in
all cases, in agreement with the intended results shown on the supporting maps.
I have attached in the applications prints of our plat cards of Section 4, T
3N, R 26E, WV.M., to which I have added information to show the variance.

Also, the maps of Section 4 submitted with the applications shows
Section 4 as being larger than our records indicate. Therefore, I have attached
in the applications prints of our final proof survey map made in connection with
permits No. G-1284 and G-1319 to which I have added the dimensions of the
section as shown on our records.

Since it will be necessary to clear our records of the right to use of
water from the northerly well for supplemental irrigation of the 4.5 acres, I
am also enclosing a partially completed affidavit of abandonment with the copy
of this letter to Mr. Porfily.

Please refer any correspondence to files No. T-4118 and T-4119.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj
cc: William I. Porfily, latermaster
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